From: Jeremiah Cromie

To: Andy Pemsel; "Matthew Fuhr"

Subject: VA-22-00004 Pemsel - Transmittal of Comments

Date: Monday, September 26, 2022 9:36:49 AM

Attachments: VA-22-00004 Pemsel Transmittal of Comments 9-26-22.pdf

VA-22-00004 Pemsel - Combined Comments.pdf

Good morning,

Please see the attached correspondence regarding your variance application (VA-22-00004). | have
also placed a hard copy in the mail.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Jeremiah Cromie

Planner II

Kittitas County
Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street; Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Oftice: 509-962-7046

jeremiah.Cromie@co.kittitas.Wa.us


mailto:jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:andy@pemler.com
mailto:terralitedesign@gmail.com
mailto:jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us

KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506
“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

September 26, 2022

Andreas Pemsel

33502 SE 126™ St

Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: Pemsel Variance Application (VA-22-00004) — Transmittal of Comments
Parcel # 458435

Dear Andreas Pemsel,

Enclosed are the comments received regarding the Pemsel Variance application (VA-22-00004) during the
comment period:

September 11, 2022 Kittitas County Code Enforcement

September 16, 2022 Kittitas County Public Health

September 19, 2022 Kittitas County Public Works

September 20, 2022 Kittitas County Community Development Services — Building Department

Please review all comments and have any responses submitted back to me by October 12, 2022 at 5:00pm
(PDT). If you do not have any responses to any of the submitted comments, please respond to me as such and I
will continue processing your application once a response has been received. I will be issuing a decision based in
part on the comments received. You will be notified if any of these comments require further action.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached by e-mail at jeremiah.cromie(@co kittitas.wa.us
or phone at 509-962-7046.

Sincerely,

Jeremiah Cromie
Planner I1

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION * PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION * PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT






From: Toni Berkshire

To: Jeremiah Cromie

Subject: RE: VA-22-00004 Pemsel - Notice of Application
Date: Sunday, September 11, 2022 8:19:14 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Jeremiah,
Code Enforcement doesn’t have comments for this project. Thank you.

Regards,
Toni Berkshire, CCEQ

Kittitas County Code Enforcement
Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

(509) 962-7001

Fersdertial Budng
lrspecty

Please Note: If this is a Public Records Request, please go to
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public records through the
GovQA portal.

From: Jeremiah Cromie <jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2022 11:03 AM

To: Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; PublicHealth
Inspectors <PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges
<kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Codi Fortier <codi.fortier@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
'enviroreview @yakama.com' <enviroreview @yakama.com>; 'corrine_camuso@yakama.com'
<corrine_camuso@yakama.com>; 'jessica_lally@yakama.com' <jessica_lally@yakama.com>;
'noah_oliver@yakama.com' <noah_oliver@yakama.com>; 'casey_barney@yakama.com'
<casey_barney@yakama.com>; 'kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>;
'matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov'
<barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'separegister@ecy.wa.gov' <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>;
'tebu46l@ecy.wa.gov' <tebudb6l@ecy.wa.gov>; 'lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV'
<lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; 'FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov' <FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov>;
'wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov' <wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov>; 'crosepa@ecy.wa.gov'
<crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>; 'Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov' <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>;
'Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov' <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; 'Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov'
<Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; 'sepa@dahp.wa.gov' <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; 'jorgenja@cwu.edu’
<jorgenja@cwu.edu>; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu' <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Jeremy Larson
<jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
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Kittitas County

Public Health

Department

To Protect and Promote the Health and the Environment of the People of Kittitas County
September 16, 2022

VA-22-00004 Pemsel
Setback Variance

Hello,

Public Health has no requirements for the Setback Variance for VA-22-00004 Pemsel.

Best Regards,

S XN C

Joe Rainwater-Cummings, M.S., Environmental Health Specialist (he/his/him)
P:509.933.8225 | F: 509.962.7581 | E: joseph.rainwater@co.kittitas.wa.us

Kittitas County Public Health Department

507 N Nanum St Suite 102, Ellensburg WA 98926

www.co.kittitas.wa.us/health

Please tell us how we’re doing: KCPHD Customer Survey

. " -
Public Health



mailto:joseph.rainwater@co.kittitas.wa.us

https://nam01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.co.kittitas.wa.us%2Fhealth&data=02%7C01%7CTishra.Beeson%40cwu.edu%7Cb043ba5653c5451c06a008d746a4bb67%7Cf891d6c191d6444ba700d371910716c7%7C0%7C0%7C637055545655047220&sdata=TAZksyzbkzCCbKzehDGSLU%2FLlcj28AhkJ6SWSUIqq2Q%3D&reserved=0

https://nam01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.surveymonkey.com%2Fr%2FKCPHD-Customer-Feedback&data=02%7C01%7CTishra.Beeson%40cwu.edu%7Cb043ba5653c5451c06a008d746a4bb67%7Cf891d6c191d6444ba700d371910716c7%7C0%7C0%7C637055545655047220&sdata=fVZ5EeCfAxSgHzbFbXwPwkfCbEn1XqcJm4NwvCJ8SK0%3D&reserved=0



KITTITAS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

KITTITAS COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Staff

FROM: Public Works Plan Review Team

DATE: September 19, 2022

SUBJECT: VA-22-00004 Pemsel
ACCESS 1. No Access Comments (TM)
ENGINEERING 1. Unusual hazardous slopes in the area will require any grading performed on
(CQ) site be done under an Engineered Grading Permit. Please contact Public

Works for instructions on how to procure this permit.

2. It may be the case that Public Works requires additional mitigation within
the Clear Zone (10ft from edge of pavement). Public Works may impose
some limitations on the type of retaining wall used within the Right of Way,
such as preventing the use of “pour in place” or “precast” structures.

3. Be aware that Maintenance of Hyak during winter months may require
snow be blown towards the edge of the county Right of Way. Public Works
recommends limiting the setback variance to 10 feet from the front
property line.

SURVEY No survey comments (JT)

FLOOD & No comments (SC)
WATER
MITIGATION/
METERING

Page | 1

411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1~ TEL (509) 962-7523 Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663





KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506
“Building Partnerships — Building Communities™

September 20, 2022

Jeremiah Cromie

Planner I

Kittitas County CDS

411 N. Ruby Street; Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: VA-22-00004 (Pemsel)

Jeremiah,
Please see my comments below regarding the setback variance application for Pemsel. Let me know if you
have questions.

Regards,

Jeremy Larsow

Jeremy Larson
Building Official

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926
jeremy.larson(@co.kittitas.wa.us

P: 509.962.7559

CC:

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT





*2018 IRC Table R302.1(1) does not allow roof eves, overhangs or any projections closer than 24 inches to
a lot line.
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For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

Commentary Figure R302.1(1)
EXTERIOR WALLS AND PROJECTIONS FOR DWELLINGS WITHOUT AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

*Exterior walls and projections located less than five (5) feet from a lot line must be one-hour fire-resistant

rated. If the structure is provided with automatic sprinklers, walls and projections less than three (3) feet
from a lot line must be one-hour fire-resistant rated.

TABLE R302.1(1)
EXTERIOR WALLS
. MINIMUM MINIMUM FIRE
EXTERIOR WALL ELEMENT FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SEPARATION DISTANCE
1 hour—tested in accordance with ASTM E119,
. Fire-resistance rated UL 263 or Section 703.3 of the International 0 feet
Walls Building Code with exposure from both sides
Not fire-resistance rated 0 hours 25 feet
Not altowed NA <2 feet
T . . 1 hour on the underside, or heavy timber, or fire- 5
Projections Fire-resistance rated retardant-treated wood™® 2 2 feetto <5 feet
Not fire-resistance rated 0 hours 2 5 feet
Not allowed| NA <3 feet
Openings in walls 25% maximum of wall area 0 hours 3 feet
Unlimited 0 hours 5 feet
. Comply with Section R302.4 < 3 feet
Penctrations All ~
None required 3 feet
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